the primary objective of limiting the extent to which net interest expense could be affected by an adverse
movement in interest rates.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments, as reported
to the management, was as follows:

Group
Nominal amount

Company
Nominal amount

2019 2018 2019 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 4,393 3,064 7,500 5,900
Financial liabilities (7,127) (227) (13,798) (12,814)

(2,734) 2,837 (6,298) (6,914)
Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (101,876) (97,867) (3,956) (4,986)

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2018.

Profit or loss

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000

Group
2019
Variable interest rate loans (1,019) 1,019

2018
Variable interest rate loans (979) 979

Company
2019
Variable interest rate loans (40) 40

2018
Variable interest rate loans (50) 50

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2019

NVIRO-HUB HOLDINGS LTD110

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2019

28	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

	 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases, expenses and borrowings, including inter-
company sales, purchases and inter-company balances that are denominated in a currency other than the
respective functional currencies of Group entities. The currencies in which these transactions primarily are
denominated are Singapore dollar (SGD), United States dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR).